MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1889, c. 484, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 484 of the private and special laws of 1889 is amended to read as follows:
- Sect. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. George Brown, A. N. Douglas, F. H. Moore, A. B. Noyes, C. F. Achorn, H. E. Howe, W. M. Achorn, E. W. Gove, R. W. Howe, Eugene M. Glidden, Charles B. Jewell, C. D. Northey, Joseph S. Gray, together with their associates and successors such members, associates and successors being residents of and representing the southern part of Kennebee County and the Towns of Whitefield, Jefferson and Somerville, in Lincoln County, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the South Kennebee Agricultural Society Windsor Fair, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to make and enforce any bylaws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and shall exercise all the powers and privileges granted to and exercised by agricultural societies and similar corporations.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 11, 1973

CHAPTER 78

AN ACT to Upgrade the Quality of Care at Bangor State Hospital.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Bangor State Hospital has vital need for funds to upgrade the quality of care; and

Whereas, the funds appropriated for this purpose will lapse on June 30, 1973 without the following legislation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1971, c. 179, amended. The last 3 lines of Section A of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1971 under the caption "MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF" which relate to the Bangor State Hospital are amended to read as follows:

All Other

68,590

225,000 *225,000

Provides funds to upgrade the quality of care and treatment.

*Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain in a continuous carrying account until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished and any contractual stipulations within this appropriation shall be repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 14, 1973

CHAPTER 79

AN ACT to Authorize York County to Raise \$800,000 for Construction of a County Jail.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. To raise money for county jail. The county commissioners of the County of York are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$800,000 for a county jail, to be located on county-owned property adjacent to the present county jail.
- Sec. 2. Bonds. To provide funds for said county jail, the treasurer of York County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$800,000 as may be necessary, and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "York County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1973." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1975, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 10 years from its date. Such bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of said county commissioners. The county may sell such securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest.
- Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Referendum; effective date. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of its submission to the